For Your Convenience: This File Is

Shared By Diesel Parts Direct

OIESEL PARTS

YOUR ONE STOP SUPERSTORE FOR DIESEL ENGINE PARTS


https://www.dieselpartsdirect.com/
https://www.dieselpartsdirect.com/

OESEL

Motorenfabrik Hatz GmbH & Co. KG
Ernst-Hatz-Str. 16

94099 Ruhstorf a.d. Rott
Deutschland

Tel. +49 8531 319-0

Fax +439 8531 319-418
marketing@hatz-diesel.de
www.hatz-diesel.com

CREATING POWER SOLUTIONS.

0000 437 005 00
34 -05.2022 -3
Printed in Germany

We reserve the right to make all
changes that serve technical
development.

CREATING POWER SOLUTIONS.

Original - spare parts
Original - Ersatzteile

Pieces de rechange d’origine
Repuestos originales

Pezzi di ricambio originali

Hatz Service

www.HATZ-DIESEL.com



Original - spare parts
Original - Ersatzteile
Piéces de rechange d'origine
e Repu.es.to's orlg!nale§_ _
Pezzi di ricambio originali
& EMISSION CONTROL INFORMATION @
@ TYPE / SPEC./FDT MOTORENFABRIK HATZ2EKG - D-94099 RUHSTORF
ENG.FAM. MADE IN GERMANY mm3/H
@ SERIAL NO. iP“E\/SPEC.s“FDT
) |
@ MIN" ﬂé Liter / PV
)
-1 BUILD DATE
Nearest HATZ service station: AN =
Nichste HATZ-Servicestelle: \S’0 oo o M G e o o e g
aC' Ste i -o€rvicestelle: '\st% engines. Refer to Owner's manual for maintenance specifications and adjustments.
Station-service HATZ la plus proche: ‘&G:Q e
Servicio HATZ mas cercano: XN
Piu vicino centro di servizio HATZ: & consmv-speeoony Ml veesieseeen M@

Spare parts list no./ Ersatzteilliste Nr/ Liste des piéces de rechange no./ Lista de repuestos No./ Lista ricambi n.

1B30E.10 O (18210 .. ...... )

Example: / Beispiel: / Exemple: / Eiemplo: / Esempio: 182 10 21 123456
— T

Engine type No. | Engine series | Prod.year | Consecutively number

Always have service work performed by qualified specialists. To this effect, we recommend that you
consult one of the 500 HATZ service stations. There, your engine is repaired by staff who constantly
undergo training and who use both original HATZ spare parts and HATZ tools. The installation of in-
appropriate spare parts may cause problems. We cannnot accept any liability for damage or conse-
quential damage resulting therefrom. Thus, we recommend that you use original HATZ spare pars.
These parts are manufactured following the strict HATZ specifications and ensure, thanks to their
perfect fit and function, maximum operating reliability.

Lassen Sie Service-Arbeiten immer von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durchfiihnren. Wir empfehlen
Ihnen hierfiir eine von iiber 500 HATZ-Servicestationen. Dort wird Ihr Motor von laufend geschultem
Personal, mit Original HATZ-Ersatzteilen und mit HATZ-Werkzeug instandgesetzt.

Der Einbau von ungeeigneten Ersatzteilen kann zu Problemen fiihren. Fiir Schaden oder
Folgeschéden, die daraus entstehen, kénnen wir keine Haftung ibernehmen. Wir empfehlen deshalb
die Verwendung von Original HATZ-Ersatzteilen. Diese Teile sind nach den strengen HATZ-
Spezifikationen gefertigt und sorgen durch ihre perfekte Passform und Funktion fiir hdchste
Betriebssicherheit.

Toujours faire effectuer les travaux de service aprés-vente par un personnel qualifié. Nous vous
conseillons de contacter un des 500 ateliers agréés HATZ. Votre moteur y sera réparé par un
personnel formé régulierement et utilisant des piéces de rechange d'origine HATZ et I'outillage
HATZ. Le montage de piéces de rechange adaptables peut entrainer des problémes. Nous
n'assumons aucune responsabilité pour des dommages directs ou indirects qui en découlent. Pour
cette raison, nous vous recommandons |'utilisation des piéces de rechange d'origine HATZ. Ces
pieces sont usinées selon les spécifications séveres HATZ et grace a |'adaptation et le fonctionnement
parfaits elles garantissent un maximum de sécurité de fonctionnement.

1



Sticker label DOC / Sealing- and bonding adhesives

Hinweisschild Wartg DOC / Dicht- und Klebestoffe
0000 020 610 00 Piaque Entretien

Placa Indicadora Doc

Adesivo Doc

1B30: 0,10mm
1B40: 0,10mm
:0,

HATZ

OESEL

Low SAPS

o
i
=
©
o
<
ul
(=]
<

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
1 000004334801 1 DOC

Sealing- and bonding adhesives Materias para empaquetar y pegar
Dicht- und Klebestoffe Adesivi e collanti
Etanchéifiant et Colle

A = 0000502230 01 Loctite Activator N 500 ml \ as specified in the individual tables

B = 0000502 23101 Loctite 574 50 ml

C = 000050223200 Loctite 601 50 ml siehe Hinweis auf den einzelnen

D = 0000700189 18 Loctite 243 50 ml Bildtafeln

E= 0000502 234 00 Loctite 648 10 ml

F = 0000502 238 00 Technicoll 8058 0,75 kg suivant les remarques sur les
+ 0000502 239 00 Technicoll 8367 0,75 kg tableau correspondant

G = 000050256501 Loctite IS 407 20 g

H = 0000 700 189 44  Silicon 310 ml segun las indicaciones de las

J = 0000502 83004 Hochtemp. Paste 100 ml tablas correspondientes

K = 0000503 426 01 Hochtemp. Fett 400 ¢

L = 0000 502 566 00  Silicon sealer 100 g seguire le indicazioni sul

M= 0000504 851 00 Schleifpaste 80 g J quadro corrispondente

N = 0000 700 218 15  Loctite 5910 300 ml




Sticker low sulfer fuel
Aufkleber Kraftstoff
0000 021 042 00 Etiquette ,Carburant*
Etiqueta ,,Combustible®
Etichetta ,,Carburan®

ULTRA LOW SULFUR
FUEL ONLY

0000 053 657 02

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
1 0000053657 02 1



Notes

W

Qty.
Stlick

HATZ

Fig.-
No.

Crankcase 1B30E

Kurbelgehduse 1B30E

0000 020 877 01 Carter Moteur 1B30E

Bemerkungen

d/D

Ident-No.

1B30E

Caja Ciguenal 1B30E
Crankcase 1B30E

M 10 X 10 A3B 913-45H TUF360G

M6 x 16 8.8 MK PRE 80-8
8 M6 X 20 2FASEN

DIN 625

42 x 55 x 10 AS
DIN 5401

3,2

025

@15 x 2,5

AT AT AN T T AN

™ OO A T"mTFOTT@rFo Lo
O  oOco0co0co0oococo0coOoroooo
 NOTOMINTOON~NONN~®O
N A ODOITTODOITTANLOMOND
D TTOOINTOOOWOMS D
- STTOONITTANOOD T OO
N 'OCOTO0O0O0CO0ONOSTTIOTEO
O 'OLOLLLHLLIOTOOOOL
O ' 000000000000 O
O 1 O00O0O00ODOODODOODO
O 1 O00O0O0O0ODOOODODOODO
O I OO0 O0O0O0DOODO0OODODOOOO

o AN <F LD O
—aNmOSLwoOoN~Noo 2T XN 222

RIS
N a ,\ = ,|”/. ,,,

8.8A3B

6,5x225x1
M6 x16 DIN 912

20x 4

—_F T —T———

18 000050475901
19 000004042000
20 000005148200
21 000050170700
22 000002084400
23 000003568501
24 000004140700
25 000003568701
26 000004357100
27 000004141900

17

\,
»?s)zy‘\\, ,

A
\
)

3

)

Z,

(/= 'z
K SV
70




Notes

W

Qty.

Stiick

HATZ

Fig.-
No.

Engine brackets 1B30E

Bemerkungen

d/D

Ident-No.

Motorfuss breit SWS 1B30E

0000 020 982 00 Pieds De Moteur 1B30E

1B30E

Soportes Del Motor 1B30E

Staffe Motore 1B30E

000004350600
000004121900

1
2
3

8 DIN 128 A3B

M8 X 35

000050208500




Notes

W

Qty.

HATZ
Ident-No.

Fig.-
No.

Engine brackets

Bemerkungen

d/D

Stiick

Motorfuss schmal

0000 022 244 00 Pieds De Moteur

1
-
T}
3]
>
© o
= o
w R
=] :
=1 :
-] -
-
N O
oo o
[ =20
(=100 il = 1]
S o o
(=2 ol =]
]
o oW
coo
[=g=%=]
[=g=%=!
SoS S
— N ™
-
=)
o
[S)
=
-
(<=
&3
[72]
L=
.ne
=X =
S
R

10




Notes

W

Qty.

HATZ

Bemerkungen

d/D

Stiick

Ident-No.

1B30E

AM22x1,5DIN7604A3B MAGN.

AM22x1,5DIN7604-5.8A3B
A 22 x 27 DIN 7603 Cu

13

000050140400

1

Fig.-
No.

Tornillos De Cierre P. Cubeta De Aceite

Verschlussschraube 2xM22X1,5
Tappo Chiusura Pompa Olio

0000 020 547 00 Bouchones De Vidange P.Carter Huile

Closing plugs for oil sump

0000503 73100
000050001600

2
3

olm [ r—e
RED=N\NT R
/MW;/.WAAL.“/I‘. o/

A

Y 6‘ @»’
O] [ '/\., .
NG

12



Bemerkungen

Notes

d/D

W

Qty.
Stlick

HATZ
Ident-No.

Fig.-
No.

Ablassventil Ol M22X1,5 Steuerseite

0000 023 981 01 Soupape Vid Huile

Qil drain valve

1B30E

[<=)

= o
O =
o O
Avl.
— <
< O
w w
S ©
=)
= =
< ©
> =

=
()
<C
=
%U
&)
=<
5SS
[
o~
REE
oo
00~
— =
< & <
SER
=<<<

000050281413
0000503 73100
0000500016 00

1
2
3

——J VT

NZY,

———= S
—

gun)

\\\M\%@

A\
\)

©) ,’ /
< m/o\,
I
SNy

11—

VLA
I

KIS ‘A@
&) = _‘/ {

N YA
V.

7))

@u\

o

Qo ":‘\Q&« %

Y%
% \\
S
a..r\»/

15

14



Bemerkungen

Notes
M22 x 1,5 31lang

d/D

W

Stiick
1B30E

Qty.

HATZ
Ident-No.
000050281413

AM22x1,5DIN7604A3B MAGN.

A 22 x 27 DIN 7603 Cu

0000503 73100
0000500016 00

2
3

1

Fig.-
No.

Ablassventil Ol M22X1,5 Beds

0000 023 982 01 Soupape Vid Huile
Valvola Scar. Olio

Qil drain valve
Valvula Sal. Aceite

=075 Y )
)

<)
= __—=

&\Iﬂ\ 4

] _RK

A
2

. ae\MM :ﬂ\%)*\ M.‘nd \
0208 o, e L GO

%.owo i ;

17

16



QOil drain valvg
Ablassventil Ol M22X1,5 Bedienseite 29L
0000 026 156 00 Soupape Vid Huile

Valvula Sal. Aceite

Valvola Scar. Olio

18

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
1 0000504 80202 1 M22 x 1,5 29length
2 000050373100 1 AM22x1,5DIN7604A3B MAGN.
3 000050001600 2 A 22 x 27 DIN 7603 Cu

19



Notes

W

Qty.

Stiick

HATZ
Ident-No.

Fig.-

Dipstick

Bemerkungen

d/D

No.

Tauchstab Standard

0000 013 160 00 Jauge

1B30E

0000013156 00
000004125000

1

Varilla De Aceite
Asta Livello Olio

26 x 35 x3

2

21

20



Bemerkungen

Notes

d/D

W

1B30E

Qty.

Stiick

HATZ
Ident-No.
000002085100

A45x1,75 DIN 471
45x55x3,0

312

1 == = y—

000004121100
000004287600
000050021600
0000400656 00

1
2
3
4
)
6

Fig.-
No.

Crankshaft no.9 1B30E
Kurbelwelle Nr. 9 1B30E
0000 020 852 00 Vilebrequin No.9 1B30E
Ciguenal No.9 1B30E
Crankshaft No.9 1B30E

1(2-4)

/S o

D

/‘./v\ &

23

22



Piston and conrod EPA4
Kolben und Pleuelstange EPA4

0000 013 284 03 Piston et Bielle EPA4

24

Embolo Y Biela EPA4

Piston And Conrod EPA4

~ 7(2-6)

11,12

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes

No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E

1000001390621 1

2 memmemeaa-- -

3 000050603900 2 20 x 1 DIN 472

4 000050568700 1

5 000001390700 1

6 ----------- -

7 000001582620 1

8 000001329202 1

9 ceemeeeaa-- -

10 000004113100 2

11 000001582100 1

12 000001582000 1 -0,5 mm

25



Cylinder head 1B30E

Zylinderkopf ohne Gluehstift 1B30E

0000 020 928 01 culasse 1B30E
Culata 1B30E

Testa Gilindro 1B30E

/((((((((((((((((
/

L@@

28

26

37

®&-18 &= 32

& 15 S

20 ©-33

g21 §-22

1 s
~.

17

Fig.- HATZ Qty. Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck Bemerkungen
1B30E
1000002114000 1
2 memmemeaa-- -
3 000005093200 2
4 000005096301 1 0,3 mm
5 0000050964 01 1 0,4 mm
6 000005096501 1 0,5mm
7 000004248800 1 0,55 mm
8 0000050966 01 1 0,6 mm
9 000004248900 1 0,65 mm
10 0000050967 01 1 0,7 mm
11 000004249000 1 0,75 mm
12 0000050968 01 1 0,8 mm
13 0000050969 01 1 0,9 mm
14 000005097001 1 1,0 mm
15 000004229000 2 10x11,5x4,5
16 000005097400 2 148 mm (M 10)
17 000005097500 2 141 mm (M 10 - M 8)
18 0000503966 00 4 M10 DIN 934-10 A3B
19 000005099300 4 10,1x24 x3
20 000004243700 2
21 000050563900 2 10x 2,5
22 000050631000 2
23 000005098202 2
24 000005054700 2
25 000050513100 2 M 8 X 10 DIN 916-45H
26 000005240700 4 6x12x1,35
26 000050445100 .4 6x12x1,2 DIN 988
27 000005091100 2
28 000005093001 1
29 000005093101 1
30 000002252500 2
31 000004093801 2
32 000004113500 2
33 000004093701 2

27



Bemerkungen

Notes

d/D

W

~ wl
S0 | 8
2.5 | Q
Q& -
e)
N £
B =
An
[0)
To
-
20
w2
=
‘o
j
flad
[3~3
[} o
=2 <)
o
8se238
=
rs mr
5205
a =
S 4o =]
ahiEF>a

0000 013 182 00 Tige de Culbuteur

000005098900

1

29

28



Notes
Bemerkungen

d/D

W

Stiick
1B30E

Qty.

HATZ
Ident-No.

Fig.-
No.

Deckel zum Zylinderkopf

0000 013 293 01 Couvercle Culasse

Cover for Cylinder head

Tapa Culata

A6 DIN 137 - A3B
M6 X 35 DIN 912-8.8 A3B

— T AN

000005092720
000005093310
000050081200
0000503 74900

1
2
3
4

00,900
000000

Cover F.Cyl.Head

31

30



Cover cylinder head oil inlet Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes

Deckel zum Zyl-Kopf Oleinfiillung No. Ident-No. Stlick d/D Bemerkungen
0000 021 001 00 Couvercle Culasse Entree D* Huile
Tapa Culata Entrada De Aceite 1B30E
Cover F.Cyl.Head Qil Inlet
1 000005598700 1
2 000005093310 1
3 000050081200 2 A6 DIN 137 - A3B
4 000050374900 2 M 6 X 35 DIN 912-8.8 A3B
5 000001613100 1
6 ........... -
7 000004125000 1 26 x 35 x3

M

e

A




Bemerkungen

Notes

d/D

W

Qty.
Stlick

HATZ
Ident-No.

Fig.-
No.

Aufzugvorrichtung

0000 013 296 01 Dispositif Levage

Lifting device

1B30E

Dispositivo Colocac

Lifting Device

10x12x9)

M10

(

— AN AN

000004117701
000004126100
0000506 777 00

1
2
3

———7 \

35



Timing cover 1B30E Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
Steuerdeckel 1B30E No. Ident-No. Stuck d/D Bemerkungen

0000 020 780 00 Couvercle Distribut. 1B30E

Tapa De Mando 1B30E 1B30E
Timing Cover 1B30E

36

1 000002078102 1
2 ___________ -
3 000004106501 2
4 000005053101 1
5 000050062400 1 A 10 x 13,5 DIN 7603-Cu
6 000050062300 1 M 10 x 1 DIN 908-5.8 A3B
7 0000043554 01 1
§ 000004350502 1
9 000004095911 1
10 0000500 09800 1 DIN 5401
11 000004351800 1
12 000004351700 1
13 000003794201 2
14 000003794100 2 10,1x22x3
15 000050545401 2 M 6 x 25 DIN 912 - 10.9 KL 360
16 0000506 38500 1 M 5 x 12 IS0 7380-2
17 000050429400 3 M5 x 12 DIN 6912 - 8.8
18 000005097100 1
19 000050434500 1
20 000005097300 1 0.4 mm
HHE 21 000004102900 1
NE 22 000050447400 1 A8 X 0,5 x 12 DIN 7340 - St
THSN 23 000050447501 1
INNE: 24 000002112900 1
SIS 25 000050492902 1
§\f v 26 000004169200 1
Nt 27 000050050700 1 M 6x 16 DIN 912-8.8
| 28 000004355600 1
| 29 000050497600 1
| 30 000040033701 1 30x47x7
| 31 000004121700 1 0,9 mm 23x38x0,9
| 32 000004112100 1 1.0 mm 23 x38x 1,0
33 000004112200 1 11 mm23x 38 x 1.1
34 000004112300 1 12 mm 23 38 x 1.2
35 000004125100 1 1.3 mm 23 x38x 1.3
36 000004125200 1 1.4 mm 23x 38 x 1.4
37 000050463000 2 M 8 X130 DIN 912-8.8 A3B
38 000050162900 2 A8 x 14 DIN 7603 - Cu
39 000050687100 1
40 000050039100 1 M 8 x 70 DIN 835-8.8
41 000050095100 1 A8 DIN 137 A3B
42 000050148000 1 M 8 DIN 934-8 A3B

37



Flywheel 1B30E Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes

Schwungrad 1B30E No. Ident-No. Stuck d/D Bemerkungen
0000 021 012 00 Volant Demarr. Elect.
Volante Arrang.Elect. 1B30E
Corona + Volano
1000002101300 1
2 000004355901 1
3 000005379700 1
4 000050035200 3 6 x 12 IS0 8752-ST
5 000050416800 3 M6 x 16 DIN 912 - 8.8 A3B Tuf.
6 000004108001 1
7 000005305200 1
8 000050081200 5 A6 DIN 137 - A3B
9 000050236600 5 M 6 x 25 DIN 6912-8.8 A3B
) 10 000004193600 1
2 11 0000506742 01 6 M4X18- 8.8 A3B
MR 12 000005341603 1
N 13 000004337200 1
14 000050672200 6

38 39



40

Flywheel PMG 1B30E/VE
Schwungrad PMG 1B30E/VE
0000 021 105 01 Volant PMG 1B30E/VE
Volante PMG 1B30E/VE
Volano Pmg 1B30E/VE

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes

No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E

1 000002111410 1

2 000005376000 1

3 000004193600 1

4 000050674201 6 M4x18-8.8

5 000004288200 1

6 000005341603 1

7 000050587200 6

41



Additional ventilator PMG Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes

Zusatzlifter PMG No. Ident-No. Stuck d/D Bemerkungen
0000 021 118 00 Ventilateur supplémentaire PMG
Ventilador adicional PMG 1B30E

Ventilatore aggiuntivo PMG

1000050587600 4 M6 x 45 DIN 939 - 8.8 A3B
2 000004193700 1

3 000050446901 6

4 000050003400 6 A4DIN137-ST

5 000005338501 1

6 000005381000 4 32,5 mm
7000050674900 4 M6 DIN 6927-8 A3B

42



Injection pump 1B30E
Einspritzpumpe 1B30E
0000 020 864 01 Pompe D'Inject.1B30E
Bomba De Inyec.1B30E
Inject. Pump 1B30E

11
///>/d _____ \\\\\ &/

e N

14— / N

13— = 9 N

AN

1o & N

\ \

(=)

NS \

QROV IR0 o S

Q00 2000 \ @)

Q% 3000

S o8 el 2 !

98000

Q00008 " & Y 2

Q00 9,
9

Q000000
Q000
N N0

44

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
1000002103901 1
2 memmemeaa-- -
3 000004359810 1
4 000050062400 4 A10x 13,5 DIN 7603-Cu
5 000040092600 1 NW4/6
6 000050006200 1 6 - 3 DIN 7643
7 000004360400 1
8 000050623000 2 M6 X 75 DIN 6912-8.8 A3B
9 000002114100 1
10 000002081001 1
11 000005267901 1 185 mm
12 000005056700 1
13 000005089300 1 6,4
14 000050323900 1 M 6 x 30 DIN 912-8.8A3B



Recoilstarter 1B
Reversierstarter 1B
0000 025 927 00 Lanceur A Rappel 1B
Arrancador Reversib. 1B
Autoavvolgente

Fig.-
No.

HATZ
Ident-No.

Qty.
Stlick

w
d/D

Notes
Bemerkungen

|
4(5-20,23)

23
|
(0740 O AD)

HATZ

OESEL

46

000004155000
000050170900
0000500627 00
000001865210
0000023 08100
000001548800
000005044800
0000050452 03
000005044901
0000050613 00
000005045002
000001929000
0000505146 00
0000501463 00
0000503 907 01
000001497800
0000036 652 00
000005109103
000050081200
000050149100
0000053 338 01

1B30E

RGN N N G G T G GG O T G AT G G G G O G G O S T ' SIS

6 DIN 128 - A3B
M6 x 10 DIN 912-8.8 A3B

LR /R36/R47

2040 mm

5,3 DIN 9021 PA 6.6

M 6 x 18 DIN 933-8.8 A3B
6 DIN 6796 - 6 - FST ZN

A6 DIN 137 - A3B
M6 x 12 DIN 912-8.8A3B



Protection screen Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes

Schutzgitter No. Ident-No. Stuck d/D Bemerkungen
0000 021 131 00 Grille protection
Reja de proteccion 1B30E
Protection screen
1 000005381900 1
2 000050149100 4 M 6 x 12 DIN 912-8.8A3B
3 000050081200 4 A6 DIN 137 - A3B




Parting sheet suction down
Trennblech Ansaugung unten

0000 020 999 00 Tole De Separation Aspir. En Bas
Chapa De Separacion Succion Abajo
Parting sheet suction down

50

11(12-17)

[ (

B

W\
W\
QIR
ANRY

Q

¢

)

\Wa: 3! A /
’ L K/
-/ ~ ==— 1@'S
7 ,\ YN
\

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
1 000050458100 2 M 6 x 45 DIN 835 - 8.8 A3B
2 000050464402 1 M 6 x 30 DIN 939- 8.8 A3B Tuf.
3 000004042000 1 6,5%x225x 1
4 (000004145300 2
5 0000050976 01 2
6 000005133800 1 16 x 25 x 4
7 000005133900 1 16x25x 8
8 000005132700 1 6,5x17x11,5
9 000050114300 1 6,4 x 17 x 3 DIN 7349 A3B
10 000050328300 1 VM 6 DIN 980-8 A3B
11 000002094100 1
12 -----mm---- -
13 000001378300 2
14 000003575500 2
15 000004116501 1
16 000004116600 1
17 000004099500 1

51



Parting sheet suction above
Trennblech Ansaugung oben
0000 021 000 00 Tole De Separation Aspir. Top
Chapa De Separacion Succion top
Parting sheet suction above

N\

[ (

AN R
——
A\

~A

52

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
1 000050458100 2 M 6 x 45 DIN 835 - 8.8 A3B
2 000050464402 1 M 6 x 30 DIN 939- 8.8 A3B Tuf.
3 000004042000 1 6,5%x225x 1
4 (000004145300 2
5 0000050976 01 2
6 000005133800 1 16 x 25 x 4
7 000005133900 1 16x25x 8
8 000005132700 1 6,5x17x11,5
9 000050114300 1 6,4 x 17 x 3 DIN 7349 A3B
10 000050328300 1 VM 6 DIN 980-8 A3B
11 000001607711 1
12 -----mm---- -
13 000001378300 2
14 000003575500 2
15 000004215000 1
16 000004099500 1

53



Bemerkungen

Notes

d/D

W

Stiick
1B30E

Qty.

HATZ
Ident-No.
000001910900
000005145800

Fig.-

No.
2

1

Schallschutzhaube Oleinfilllung

0000 021 005 00 capot Entree D* Huile

Capote Entrada De Aceite

Hood oil inlet
Cappuccio

<) WJ ’r A\ .,ﬂ%/
/& /
m @

Y v/ e X2,

cooo®oo oo
@00 o 7~ 00
ooo @ -] 220

@000 o 200 |

0000000 f voo K
0000000 e,
0000000\ o [
0086PDDd o A
0009099000
00000

55



Air ducting 1B30VE PMG Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes

Luftfuehrung ohne Tank 1B30VE PMG No. Ident-No. Stuck d/D Bemerkungen
0000 021 107 00 carter Ventilation 1B30VE PMG
Conduccion De Aire 1B30VE PMG 1B30E

Air ducting 1B30VE PMG

1000002111600 1

9 oo -

3 000005380900 1

4 000005167800 1

5 000050392611 6

6 000050453300 2

7 000050149100 7 M6 x 12 DIN 912-8.8A3B
8 000050144500 8 6,4 DIN 125-St A3B

9 000005338000 1 94 mm

10 000005338100 3 55 mm

11 0000053 38200 1 51,3 mm

12 000005338300 1 53,3 mm

13 000005342200 1

14 000004042000 1 6,5x22,5x1

15 000001326200 1

16 ----------- -

17 000004111500 1 119 mm

18 0000506 628 00 1...4 M6 x 14

19 0000013263 01 1

20 ----------- -

21 000005128900 1 80 mm

22 000050163801 1

23 000050163801 3

24 0000504 454 01 3 M4x10ST

25 000001599610 1

26 000050674900 1 M6 DIN 6927-8 A3B

27 000050148000 1 M 8 DIN 934-8 A3B

28 000050095100 1 A 8DIN 137 A3B

29 000050170700 1 M6 x 16 DIN 912-8.8A3B
30 000050114300 1 6,4x17 x 3 DIN 7349 A3B
31 000050148000 1 M 8 DIN 934-8 A3B

32 000005133001 1

33 000050674900 1 M6 DIN 6927-8 A3B

34 0000504023 00 1 M6 X 70 DIN 912-8.8 A3B
35 000050633500 1

36 000050149100 1 M6 x 12 DIN 912-8.8A3B
37 000004362401 4

37 000004362500 1

38 000005198200 1 48 mm

[Z

1(2-6,38) -

A

3

/
5

{

56

57



Tank 5L extern filter 1B30E
Tank 5L Filter extern 1B30E
0000 020 993 03 Reserv.5L Filtr.Ext 1B30E
Depos.5L Filtro Ext. 1B30E
Serbatoio 5 L.Filtro Est. 1B30E

29 5, 32 31\r\

77,78 76

58

Fig.- HATZ Qty. Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck Bemerkungen
1B30E

1000002099010 1

2 memmemeaa-- -

3 000001331300 1

4 000002522601 1

5 000050144400 2 M 6 DIN 934 - 8 A3B
6 000050170900 2 6 DIN 128 - A3B

7 000050453300 1

8 000005198200 1 48 mm

9 000004124601 1 443mm

10 000005108101 1 530 mm

11 000002107820 1

12 -----mm---- -

13 0000052 356 03 1 »DIESEL®

14 000001535302 1 kpl. cpl.

15 000001534900 1

16 0000050856 02 1 1,6 x0,8x100

17 0000056 453 00 1

18 000050440801 1

19 000005130401 1

20 0000504 40902 1

21 000005184400 1

22 000005188200 1

23 0000504 408 01 1

24 000050313100 1 A6x10DIN 7603-Cu.
25 000003613600 1 M6 A3B

27 000004373400 1

28 000050399901 1 39,5

29 000050694100 1

30 000005084401 1

31 000050500800 1 8 DIN 6799

32 000005218800 1

33 000050480300 2

34 000005110010 1 71x179x%x2

35 000005110010 4 71x179x%x2

36 000050114300 2 6,4 x 17 x 3 DIN 7349 A3B
37 000001677100 2 M6 x 20

38 000050149100 4 M6 x 12 DIN 912-8.8A3B
39 000050144500 4 6,4 DIN 125-St A3B
40 000050170900 4 6 DIN 128 - A3B

41 000001655800 2

42 000050148100 2 8,4 DIN 125-St A3B
43 000040028400 2 VM 8 DIN 980-8 C3A
44 000050231900 2 M 8 x 25 DIN 835-8.8 A3B
45 000005109810 4 8,2x22x2

46 000050674900 5 M6 DIN 6927-8 A3B
47 000050144500 2 6,4 DIN 125-St A3B
48 000050146300 1 M 6 x 18 DIN 933-8.8 A3B
49 000005198100 1 59 mm

50 000004042000 1 6,5x22,5x 1

59



Tank 5L extern filter 1B30E
Tank 5L Filter extern 1B30E
0000 020 993 03 Reserv.5L Filtr.Ext 1B30E
Depos.5L Filtro Ext. 1B30E
Serbatoio 5 L.Filtro Est. 1B30E

31 11(12-33
29 44 32 \yﬂ ( )

1(2-10)

60

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
51 000005197500 3 6,5x12x20
52 000050144400 2 M 6 DIN 934 - 8 A3B
53 0000040984 00 1 7x12x16,3
54 000050120000 2 A 6,4 DIN 9021-St A3B
55 000001326200 1
5% ----------- -
57 000004111500 1 119 mm
58 0000506628 00 4 M6 x 14
59 0000013263 01 1
60 ----------- -
61 000005128900 1 80 mm
62 000050163801 1
63 000050163801 3
64 000050445401 3 M4 x10 ST
65 000002643300 1
66 000050674900 1 M6 DIN 6927-8 A3B
67 000050148000 1 M 8 DIN 934-8 A3B
69 000050170700 2 M 6 x 16 DIN 912-8.8A3B
70 000050114300 1 6,4 x 17 x 3 DIN 7349 A3B
71 000050148000 1 M 8 DIN 934-8 A3B
72 000005133001 1
73 000005132810 1 7x12x18,3
74 000004355810 1
75 000050633500 1
76 000050170600 1 M 6 x 20 DIN 912-8.8A3B
77 000004362401 1...4
78 000004362500 1



Fuel filter pipe+feed pump for tank Fig.- HATZ Qty. w Notes
Filter-Krst-1B30E + FP fiir Tank No. Ident-No. Stuck d/D Bemerkungen
0000 021 071 0O Filtre Av.Cond.Carb+Pompe Aliment.P.Res.
Filtro Y Tuberias+Bomba Aliment.P.Tanque 1B30E
Fuel Filter W.Pipe+Feed Pump F.Tank
1000002107200
2 000003807110 5x150
3 000005136810 5x90
4 000004364500
5 000000805502
6 000005175602
7 000050570900 1. 2128
8 000050570900 2128
9 000040089401 Filter < -6°C

10 0000020957 01
11 000002104701
12 000050062400
13 000004362101
14 000050573502
15 000050694200
16 0000053 84700
17 0000053 74501
18 0000053 30101
19 000050523800 1.
20 000050158400
21 000003543900
22 000050182700
23 000050170900
24 000050144400
25 000004139000
26 000050523800
27 000050358400 1.

[ o T S O G G G N G G G G S G G G G I U N G G G G G

—1(2-7)

62

A10x 13,5 DIN 7603-Cu

7,3x180
16,0
14/15

M6 X 40 DIN 912-8.8 A3B
6 DIN 128 - A3B

M 6 DIN 934 - 8 A3B
6,5x12x18

216,0

4,8 x 200 mm Black

63



Airfilter housing

Luftfiltergehduse 1B30E
0000 021 004 00 Ccarter Filtre A Air

Caja Filtro De Aire

Airfilter Housing

64

Fig.- HATZ Qty. w Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
10000050563 00 2
2 000001607911 1
3 ___________ -
4 000050197200 1 M6 x 70 DIN 933-8.8 A3B
5 000005098100 1
6 000005166200 1 32 mm
7 000005216100 1 545 mm
8 000050426000 1
9 000050454300 1
10 000050171500 2 M 8 X 25 DIN 912-8.8 A3B
11 0000050564 00 1
12 000050095100 2 A 8 DIN 137 A3B



Notes
d/D Bemerkungen

W

Stiick

Qty.

HATZ
Ident-No.

Fig.-
No.

Cover air filter customer connection
Deckel Luftfilter Kundenanschluss

0000 021 009 00 Couverc.Filt.Air Connex.P.Client

1B30E

Tapa Filt. Aire Conexion P. Cliente
Cover Air Filter Customer Connection

000002100900

1

67

66



Notes

W

Qty.

HATZ

Fig.-
No.

Insulating flange

Bemerkungen

d/D

Stiick

Ident-No.

Isolierflansch mit Rohr

1B30E

Brida Aislante
Flangia Isolante

000002534200

1

69

0000 025 342 00 Flasque Isolante

g /
a@u‘_‘ U \)\7@/

)

75 )
/;\!\\Mh\%\@s@ﬂm!«

68



Notes

W

Qty.

HATZ
Ident-No.

Fig.-

Closing cover

Bemerkungen

d/D

Stiick

No.

Verschlussdeckel

0000 050 565 00 Couvercle

1B30E

Tapa De Cierre

000005056500

1

Coperchio In Gomma

X D X Ad R
Y /4/&/ y 107N~
)

71

70



Bemerkungen

Notes

d/D

W

Stiick

Qty.

HATZ
Ident-No.

Fig.-
No.

Abgasdampfer seitl.Verl. mit DOC

0000 025 273 00 Silencieux Echapp. Sortie Lateral Doc

Exhaust silencer sideout 32mm

1B30E

Silenciador Esc.Salida Lateral Doc

Marmitta Term.Lungo Doc

M 8 X 25 DIN 912-8.8 C4P
8 DIN 128 A3B

M6 x 14

—T MM

000002527200
0000017 326 01
0000504 039 00
0000502 08500
0000506 628 00

1
2
3
4
)

73

72



Noise reduction package

Laermpaket Abgasddmpfer seitlich
0000 019 814 00 Paquet Reduct.Bruit

Kit Reductor Ruido

Kit Riduz.Rumore

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
1 000001981400 1 HOILENT*

75



76

Protection guard exhaust
Beruehrgsschutz Abgasdampfer
0000 015 754 03 Grill.Prot.Silencx.

Rejilla Protec.Sil.

Griglia Protezione

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E

1 0000016457 21 1

2 000050422501 2 M6 x 12 DIN 7991 - 8.8 A3C
3 000050177100 1 M 6 x 16 DIN 933-8.8 A3B

4 000050170900 1 6 DIN 128 - A3B

5 000050114300 1 6,4 x 17 x 3 DIN 7349 A3B

77



Notes

W

Qty.

Stiick

HATZ

Fig.-
No.

El. starter 12V 1,0kW
Starter 12V 1,0kW

0000 020 854 00 Demarreur 12V 1,0kW

Bemerkungen

d/D

Ident-No.

1B30E

000050497202
000004354300
0000505298 00

2
3

1

Arrancador 12V 1,0kW
Motorino Avv. 12V 1,0kW

@70-90

79

78



Alternator 12V 200W
Generator 12V 200W
0000 020 857 00 Alternateur12V 200W
Alternador 12V 200W
Alternatore 12V200W

Ex

80

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E

1 000001560900 1

2 000001871004 1

3 000050183000 2 M 8 X 35 DIN 912-8.8 A3B

4 (000050148100 2 8,4 DIN 125-St A3B

5 000050455900 1 MFS 6x90 DIN 949 - 1 8.3 A3B
6 000001871201 1

7 000050547000 4 M 5 x 25 DIN 912 - 8.8 A3B Tuf.
8 000050081900 4 A5DIN 137 A3B

9 000050358400 3 4,8 x 200 mm Black

10 000050402100 1 4-P.

11 0000500962 00 1 M 8 x 12 DIN 933 - 8.8 A3B
12 000050148100 1 8,4 DIN 125-St A3B

13 000003671400 1 7x12x15

14 000050144400 1 M 6 DIN 934 - 8 A3B

81



82

Fixing parts for starter
Befestigungsteile Starter
0000 021 006 00 Pieces De Fixation P. Demarreur
Piezas De Fixation P. Arrancador
Fixing Parts F. Starter

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E

1 0000503 44700 1 M 8 DIN 936 - 5 A3B

2 000050148100 2 8,4 DIN 125-St A3B

3 000004099100 1

4 000050444300 1 M6 X 80 DIN 912-8.8 A3B
5 000050170900 2 6 DIN 128 - A3B

6 000050144500 2 6,4 DIN 125-St A3B

83



Cr-Control 4G

Steuergeraet E-Controls 4G
0000 026 083 00 cCr-Dispositif De Controle 4G

Cr-Dispositivo De Control 4G

Unita‘Controllo 4G

84

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes

No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E

1 000002608300 1 EngineNo needed!

85



Electronic control Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes

Elektronische Steuerung Ak Lose No. Ident-No. Stuck d/D Bemerkungen
0000 026 096 05 controle Electronique
Control Electronico 1B30E
Electronic Control
1 0000026063 11 1
2 000002614301 1
3 000050358400 5 4,8 x 200 mm Black

i}
260

x2.2)
““““““ S IECERE|)
L/ Y | = | B I | [

GRIC
RO

86



Cable (Instrument box loose)
Leitung m Zubehoer Ak Lose

0000 015 454 01 cable (Boitier De Bord Non Monte)
Cable (Cuadro De Mando Suelto)
Cavo (Crusc.Dist.)

O —
Q000

R

Ry, ©

88

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
1000001542201 1
2 000050217000 2 M 5X 20 DIN 933 - 8.8 A3B
3 000050216300 2 5,3 DIN 125-St A3B
4 000001543801 1
5 000050149100 2 M6 x 12 DIN 912-8.8A3B
6 000050144500 2 6,4 DIN 125-St A3B
7 000001548300 1 (0) 260mm



Temperature sensor oil Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes

Temperaturgeber Ol No. Ident-No. Stlick d/D Bemerkungen
0000 506 336 00 Transmett. Temperat.
Transm. Temperatura 1B30E

Sensore Temperatura

1000050633600 1

=
)

90 91



Temperature switch (instrument box loose)

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
Temp-Schalter Ak Lose No. Ident-No. Stuck d/D Bemerkungen
0000 015 497 01 Interr.Temperat.(Boit.De Bord Non Monte)
Interr. Temperat.(Cuadro De Mando Suelto) 1B30E
Termostato Temp. 0000502 686 00 ] TEMP 12-24V
o 000001548100 1 (5) 470 mm

¥

77

i
y

{

(

92



Qil pressure switch 0,5-0,8 Bar
Oldruckschalter 0,5-0,8 Bar
0000 020 930 00 Interr.Press.Huile 0,5-0,8 Bar
Interr.Pres.Aceite 0,5-0,8 Bar
Bulbo Press. Olio 0,5-0,8 Bar

94

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
1 000050690500 1

95



Electric wire

Fzg-Ltg Oeldruckschalter Ak Lose
0000 026 095 00 Fils Cablage

Cable

Electric Wire

96

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
1 000001548000 1 (4) 500 mm

97



Wiring harness

Kabelstrang Ekp Ak Lose
0000 026 161 00 Faisceau Electr.

Tronco De Cables

Wiring Harness

98

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
1 000002616100 1

99



100

Additional deep oil sump 2,8L
Zusatzoelwanne 2,8L

0000 020 958 01 Reserv. huile add. 2,8L
Carter Adicional Aceite 2,8L
Coppa olio add. 2,8L

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
1 000005169100 1
2 000005168500 1
3 000005689300 1
4 000050497700 2
5 000040080800 4 M 8 X 20 DIN 912-8.8TUF
6 000050095100 2 A 8 DIN 137 A3B
7 000050162900 2 A 8x14 DIN 7603 - Cu
8 000003543900 1
9 000050051400 1 M8 X 12 DIN 912-8.8
10 0000504 863 00 1
11 0000500508 00 1 M6 x 18 DIN 912-8.8A3B
12 000050328300 1 VM 6 DIN 980-8 A3B
13 000001255410 1
14 000050149100 12 M6 x 12 DIN 912-8.8A3B
15 000050170900 12 6 DIN 128 - A3B

101



Notes

W

Qty.

HATZ
Ident-No.

Fig.-
No.

Mounting parts stator

Anbauteile Stator

0000 021 119 00 Piec.Mont. Stator

Bemerkungen

d/D

Stiick

1B30E

Piez.Mont. Stator

1

Mounting parts stator

M5 x 12 DIN 6912 - 8.8
M 8 X 50 DIN 6912-8.8 A3B

0000053 666 02
000050429400
0000503 42400

2
3

103

102



Bemerkungen

Notes
M 6 x 25 DIN 912-8.8A3B

Stator DC 28V 100A
6,3x12x5

d/D

W

x|
>0 [ Rl el el
e
OF | +F
bl — N — N —]
i ococoo
bl r N--N—]
N2 8885
E e ©oro
< Noow
He onwo
= 2888
[es N e NenNan)
oo oo
1
(=)o)
ir Zz — AN <

2 2AY
N\ Lo

@»/‘\ W CB\ N
B

(#4
. 7
\ <& <
Y )
V/ s=i=\\

PMDC 28-100
PMDC 28-100
PMDC 28-100
PMDC 28-100
PMDC 28-100

o e e a

PP R s B Bl
AR S AL

S
S

105

104



=
S 3
m nﬁua <C
2 S &
[aN] 1
2 e}
=~ - K
@ o -
n O Q
L £ _wo=
o o .WHD
Zm E3-
N — O
(m]
~
=o
5|8
28 [ —
&2 |2
S -
-0 o
. oo
o N~ 0 WD
=z aNmT
N % NN~
= e O
< N oo
3 S b b
2 coo
[=g=%=]
[=g=%=!
SoS S
1
(o2e)
w2 — AN ™

a

S5Y

0
0
0
0
0

© © © OO
_ ===
SoSoS oo
NANANNN
GRS NSNS NS
T <C T <T<C
=S====
oo
rrrrr
S © O o o
ttttt
< S S S
ttttt
PR wn wn

107

106



Bemerkungen

Notes

d/D

W

Qty.
Stlick
1B30E

HATZ
Ident-No.

Fig.-
No.

PMDC 56-55
PMDC 56-55
PMDC 56-55
PMDC 56-55
PMDC 56-55

o e e a

PP R s B Bl
AR S AL

S
S

M 6 x 25 DIN 912-8.8A3B

Stator DC 56V 55A
6,3x12x5

————

0000026294 00
0000506 95500
000050170800
000004021000

1
2
3
4

109

108



Notes

W

Qty.

HATZ

Fig.-
No.

0
0
-3,0
-3,0
-3,0

o e e a

S
S

d/D

Stiick

Ident-No.

Bemerkungen
Stator AC 230V 3kW

10/15
6,4 DIN 125-St A3B

1B30E

0000026 31100
000050173500
000050144500

2
3

1

AN

111

110



Inverter PMAC-120/6-3,0
Inverter PMAC-120/6-3,0
0000 026 231 00 Inverter PMAC-120/6-3,0
Inverter PMAC-120/6-3,0
Inverter PMAC-120/6-3,0

112

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
1000002623100 1 120V 3,0kW 60Hz

113



Inverter PMDC-28-100
Inverter PMDC-28-100
0000 056 806 00 Inverter PMDC-28-100
Inverter PMDC-28-100
Inverter PMDC-28-100

114

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes

No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E

1 0000056 806 00 1 Inverter 28V 100A

115



Inverter PMDC-56-55
Inverter PMDC-56-55
0000 056 802 00 Inverter PMDC-56-55
Inverter PMDC-56-55
Inverter PMDC-56-55

116

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
1 0000056 802 00 1 Inverter 56V 55A

117



Inverter PMAC-230/5-3,0
Inverter PMAC-230/5-3,0
0000 024 059 01 Inverter PMAC-230/5-3,0
Inverter PMAC-230/5-3,0
Inverter PMAC-230/5-3,0

118

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
1000002405901 1 230V 3,0kW 50Hz

119



Wiring harness inverter DG
Kabelstrang Inverter DC
0000 026 315 00 Wiring harness inverter DG
Wiring harness inverter DG
Wiring harness inverter DG

120

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
1 000002631500 1 Speed cable inverter --> ECU

121



Wiring harness inverter 120V
Kabelstrang Inverter 120V
0000 026 412 00 Wiring harness inverter 120V
Wiring harness inverter 120V
Wiring harness inverter 120V

122

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
1 000002641200 1 Speed cable inverter --> ECU

123



Wiring harness inverter 230V
Kabelstrang Inverter 230V
0000 026 408 00 Wiring harness inverter 230V
Wiring harness inverter 230V
Wiring harness inverter 230V

124

Fig.- HATZ Qty. W Notes
No. Ident-No. Stlck d/D Bemerkungen
1B30E
1 000002640800 1 Speed cable inverter --> ECU

125



Serial-code modification list
Serien-Nr.-Anderungen
Modification des Nos de serien
Modificacion de los Nos de serie
Modifica dei codici

IMT-No.

1B30E (Serial No. 182 xx .. ...... )

126



